Indonesian Journal of Electrical Engineering and Computer Science
Vol. 26, No. 1, April 2022, pp. 450~461
ISSN: 2502-4752, DOI: 10.11591/ijeecs.v26.i1.pp450-461      450
Journal homepage: http://ijeecs.iaescore.com
Path planning for assisting blind people in purposeful
navigation
Andrés Díaz-Toro, Paula Mosquera-Ortega, Gustavo Herrera-Silva, Sixto Campaña-Bastidas
School of Basic Sciences, Technology and Engineering, Universidad Nacional Abierta y a Distancia, Pasto, Colombia

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
We would like to thank Google (Latin America Research Awards LARA 2018) that gave us
financial support during one year. We also would like to thank Fundación CEIBA, a national Foundation that
supports this research since September 2019, together with Universidad Nacional Abierta y a Distancia
UNAD.
REFERENCES
[1] E. Brady, M. R. Morris, Y. Zhong, S. White, and J. P. Bigham, “Visual challenges in the everyday lives of blind people,” in
Conference on Human Factors in Computing Systems - Proceedings, Apr. 2013, pp. 2117–2126, doi: 10.1145/2470654.2481291.
[2] Y. H. Lee and G. Medioni, “Wearable RGBD indoor navigation system for the blind,” in Lecture Notes in Computer Science
(including subseries Lecture Notes in Artificial Intelligence and Lecture Notes in Bioinformatics), vol. 8927, Springer
International Publishing, 2015, pp. 493–508.
[3] M. I. Islam, M. M. Raj, S. Nath, M. F. Rahman, S. Hossen, and M. H. Imam, “An indoor navigation system for visually impaired
people using a path finding algorithm and a wearable cap,” Proc. 3rd Int. Conf.  for Convergence in Tech. (I2CT), Apr. 2018, doi:
10.1109/I2CT.2018.8529757.
[4] Q. Chen et al., “CCNY Smart Cane,” in 2017 IEEE 7th Annual International Conference on CYBER Technology in Automation,
Control, and Intelligent Systems, CYBER 2017, Jul. 2018, pp. 1246–1251, doi: 10.1109/CYBER.2017.8446303.
[5] Y. Zhang, Y. Zhao, T. Wei, and J. Chen, “Dynamic path planning algorithm for wearable visual navigation system based on the
improved A,” in IST 2017 - IEEE International Conference on Imaging Systems and Techniques, Proceedings, Oct. 2017, vol.
2018-January, pp. 1–6, doi: 10.1109/IST.2017.8261468.
[6] H. Zhang and C. Ye, “Human-robot interaction for assisted wayfinding of a robotic navigation aid for the blind,” in International
Conference on Human System Interaction, HSI, Jun. 2019, vol. 2019-June, pp. 137–142, doi: 10.1109/HSI47298.2019.8942612.
[7] C. Campos, R. Elvira, J. J. G. Rodriguez, J. M. M. Montiel, and J. D. Tardos, “ORB-SLAM3: an accurate open-source library for
visual, visual-inertial, and multimap SLAM,” IEEE Transactions on Robotics, vol. 37, no. 6, pp. 1874–1890, Dec. 2021, doi:
10.1109/TRO.2021.3075644.
[8] J. Klečka, K. Horák, and O. Boštík, “General concepts of multi-sensor data-fusion based SLAM,” IAES International Journal of
Robotics and Automation (IJRA), vol. 9, no. 2, p. 63, Jun. 2020, doi: 10.11591/ijra.v9i2.pp63-72.
[9] Y. Li and S. B. Lang, “A stereo-based visual-inertial odometry for SLAM,” in Proceedings - 2019 Chinese Automation Congress,
CAC 2019, Nov. 2019, pp. 594–598, doi: 10.1109/CAC48633.2019.8997432.
[10] J. Redmon, S. Divvala, R. Girshick, and A. Farhadi, “You only look once: unified, real-time object detection,” in Proceedings of
the IEEE Computer Society Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition, Jun. 2016, vol. 2016-December, pp. 779–
788, doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2016.91.
[11] N. Rachburee and W. Punlumjeak, “An assistive model of obstacle detection based on deep learning: YOLOv3 for visually
impaired people,” International Journal of Electrical and Computer Engineering, vol. 11, no. 4, pp. 3434–3442, Aug. 2021, doi:
10.11591/ijece.v11i4.pp3434-3442.
[12] M. Niazi-Razavi, A. Savadi, and H. Noori, “Toward real-time object detection on heterogeneous embedded systems,” in 2019 9th
International Conference on Computer and Knowledge Engineering, ICCKE 2019, Oct. 2019, pp. 450–454, doi:
10.1109/ICCKE48569.2019.8964764.
[13] A. J. O. Vargas, J. E. C. Serrano, L. C. Acuna, and J. C. Martinez-Santos, “Path planning for non-playable characters in arcade
video games using the wavefront algorithm,” in Proc. IEEE Games, Multimedia, Animation and Multiple Realities Conf.
(GMAX), 2020, doi: 10.1109/GMAX49668.2020.9256835.
[14] P. Shruthi and R. Resmi, “Path planning for autonomous car,” in 2019 2nd International Conference on Intelligent Computing,
Instrumentation and Control Technologies, ICICICT 2019, Jul. 2019, pp. 1387–1390, doi:
10.1109/ICICICT46008.2019.8993295.
[15] X. Wang, X. Yu, and W. Sun, “A path planning and tracking control for autonomous vehicle with obstacle avoidance,” in
Proceedings-2020 Chinese Automation Congress, CAC 2020, Nov. 2020, pp. 2973–2978, doi:
10.1109/CAC51589.2020.9327065.
[16] A. S. Huang et al., “Visual odometry and mapping for autonomous flight using an RGB-D camera,” in Springer Tracts in
Advanced Robotics, vol. 100, Springer International Publishing, 2017, pp. 235–252.
[17] S. Koenig and M. Likhachev, “Fast replanning for navigation in unknown terrain,” IEEE Transactions on Robotics, vol. 21, no. 3,
pp. 354–363, Jun. 2005, doi: 10.1109/TRO.2004.838026.
[18] R. L. Campos, R. Jafri, S. A. Ali, O. Correa, and H. R. Arabnia, “Evaluation of the google tango tablet development kit: A case
study of a localization and navigation system,” in Proceedings - 2018 International Conference on Computational Science and
Computational Intelligence, CSCI 2018, Dec. 2018, pp. 501–506, doi: 10.1109/CSCI46756.2018.00103.
[19] P. E. Hart, N. J. Nilsson, and B. Raphael, “A formal basis for the heuristic determination of minimum cost paths,” IEEE
Transactions on Systems Science and Cybernetics, vol. 4, no. 2, pp. 100–107, 1968, doi: 10.1109/TSSC.1968.300136.
[20] D. H. Douglas and T. K. Peucker, “Algorithms for the reduction of the number of points required to represent a digitized line or
its caricature,” Cartographica: The International Journal for Geographic Information and Geovisualization, vol. 10, no. 2, pp.
112–122, Oct. 1973, doi: 10.3138/fm57-6770-u75u-7727.
[21] E. A. Hansen and R. Zhou, “Anytime heuristic search,” Journal of Artificial Intelligence Research, vol. 28, pp. 267–297, Mar.
2007, doi: 10.1613/jair.2096.
[22] H. Zhang and C. Ye, “An indoor navigation aid for the visually impaired,” in 2016 IEEE International Conference on Robotics
and Biomimetics, ROBIO 2016, Dec. 2016, pp. 467–472, doi: 10.1109/ROBIO.2016.7866366.
[23] A. A. Diáz-Toro, S. E. Campanã-Bastidas, and E. F. Caicedo-Bravo, “Vision-based system for assisting blind people to wander
unknown environments in a safe way,” Journal of Sensors, vol. 2021, pp. 1–18, Mar. 2021, doi: 10.1155/2021/6685686.
[24] H. Hakim, Z. Alhakeem, and S. Al-Darraji, “Goal location prediction based on deep learning using rgb-d camera,” Bulletin of
Electrical Engineering and Informatics, vol. 10, no. 5, pp. 2811–2820, Oct. 2021, doi: 10.11591/eei.v10i5.3170.
[25] E. F. Moore, The shortest path through a maze. New York: Bell Telephone System., 1957.
[26] E. W. Dijkstra, “A note on two problems in connexion with graphs,” Numerische Mathematik, vol. 1, no. 1, pp. 269–271, Dec.
1959, doi: 10.1007/BF01386390.
Indonesian J Elec Eng & Comp Sci  ISSN: 2502-4752 
 Path planning for assisting blind people in purposeful navigation (Andrés Díaz-Toro)
461
[27] A. Stentz, “The focussed D* algorithm for real-time replanning,” in Proc. 14th Int. Joint Conf. on Artif. Intelligence IJCAI, 1995,
pp. 1652–1659.
[28] M. Kapadia, F. Garcia, C. D. Boatright, and N. I. Badler, “Dynamic search on the GPU,” in IEEE International Conference on
Intelligent Robots and Systems, Nov. 2013, pp. 3332–3337, doi: 10.1109/IROS.2013.6696830.
[29] S. Lim and P. Kang, “Implementing scientific simulations on GPU-accelerated edge devices,” in International Conference on
Information Networking, Jan. 2020, vol. 2020-January, pp. 756–760, doi: 10.1109/ICOIN48656.2020.9016467.
[30] B. Yan, J. Xin, M. Shan, and Y. Wang, “CUDA implementation of a parallel particle filter for mobile robot pose estimation,” in
Proceedings of the 14th IEEE Conference on Industrial Electronics and Applications, ICIEA 2019, Jun. 2019, pp. 578–582, doi:
10.1109/ICIEA.2019.8833856.
[31] E. Buber and B. Diri, “Performance analysis and CPU vs GPU comparison for deep learning,” ," in Proc. 6th Int. Conf. on
Control Eng. & Info. Tech. (CEIT), Oct. 2018, doi: 10.1109/CEIT.2018.8751930.
[32] R. Almadhoun, T. Taha, L. Seneviratne, J. Dias, and G. Cai, “GPU accelerated coverage path planning optimized for accuracy in
robotic inspection applications,” in Midwest Symposium on Circuits and Systems, Oct. 2016, vol. 0, doi:
10.1109/MWSCAS.2016.7869968.
[33] S. Mufti, V. Roberge, and M. Tarbouchi, “A GPU accelerated path planner for multiple unmanned aerial vehicles,” in Proc. IEEE
Canadian Conf. of Electrical and Comp. Eng. (CCECE), May 2019, doi: 10.1109/CCECE.2019.8861921.
[34] M. Ahmad and O. Khan, “GPU concurrency choices in graph analytics,” in Proceedings of the 2016 IEEE International
Symposium on Workload Characterization, IISWC 2016, Sep. 2016, pp. 178–187, doi: 10.1109/IISWC.2016.7581278.
BIOGRAPHIES OF AUTHORS
Andrés Díaz-Toro     received his B. Sc degree in Electronic Engineering from
Universidad de Nariño, Pasto, Colombia, in 2009, the M.Sc. degree in Automation and the
Ph.D. degree in Electronic Engineering from Universidad del Valle, Cali, Colombia, in 2012